

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON

---

STATE OF OREGON,

Plaintiff-Respondent,  
Respondent on Review,

v.

KRISTI DEJONG,

Defendant-Appellant,  
Petitioner on Review.

Baker County Circuit Court  
No. 16CR52264

CA A165504

SC S068065

---

BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF  
RESPONDENT ON REVIEW, STATE OF OREGON

---

Review of the Decision of the Court of Appeals on Appeal  
from a Judgment of the District Court for Baker County  
Honorable GREGORY L. BAXTER, Judge

---

Opinion Filed: July 8, 2020  
Author of Opinion: DeHoog, Presiding Judge  
Before: DeHoog, Presiding Judge, DeVore, Judge, and Aoyagi, Judge

---

ERNEST G. LANNET #013248  
Chief Defender  
Office of Public Defense Services  
MARK KIMBRELL #143607  
Deputy Public Defender  
1175 Court St. NE  
Salem, Oregon 97301  
Telephone: (503) 378-3349  
Email:  
mark.j.kimbrell@opds.state.or.us

Attorneys for Petitioner on Review

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM #753239  
Attorney General  
BENJAMIN GUTMAN #160599  
Solicitor General  
CHRISTOPHER PAGE #104744  
Assistant Attorney General  
1162 Court St. NE  
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096  
Telephone: (503) 378-4402  
Email:  
christopher.page@doj.state.or.us

Attorneys for Respondent on Review

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED AND PROPOSED RULE OF LAW .....	2
HISTORICAL AND PROCEDURAL FACTS .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	10
A.    The <i>Johnson</i> burden-shifting framework strikes a reasonable balance between the presumption of regularity and the <i>per se</i> unreasonableness principle.....	10
1.    A rebuttable presumption of regularity attaches to police actions undertaken pursuant to a warrant. ....	11
2.    To effectuate the presumption of regularity, this court in <i>Johnson</i> assigned to a defendant the initial burden of proving a minimal causal connection between a prior illegality and evidence seized pursuant to a lawful warrant.....	14
3. <i>Stare decisis</i> considerations counsel in favor of adhering to the <i>Johnson</i> framework.....	20
a.    The factual nexus requirement is consistent with the policy rationale underlying Oregon’s exclusionary rule.....	22
b.    This court in <i>Johnson</i> correctly considered the presumption of regularity in crafting the burden-shifting framework. ....	25
c.    This court in <i>Unger</i> reconciled its decision with the <i>Johnson</i> decision.....	29
B.    Defendant failed to establish a causal connection between the seizure of her residence and the discovery of the drug evidence during the warranted search. ....	32
1.    Defendant offered no evidence supporting a nonspeculative inference that the drug evidence would not have been discovered but for the seizure of the residence.....	35

2.	Defendant failed to prove that, while securing the residence, the officers gained any information that they needed to discover the drug evidence. ....	40
3.	Because the trial court excised Ms.                      statements, there is no causal connection between them and the officers’ authority to conduct the warranted search. ....	43
C.	The state demonstrated that the seizure did not require suppression of the drug evidence. ....	45
1.	Officer Pelayo would have pursued a warrant to search defendant’s residence regardless of the seizure.....	46
2.	The officers would have found the drug evidence during the warranted search.....	47
CONCLUSION.....		53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases Cited

<i>Ball v. Gladden,</i> 250 Or 485, 443 P2d 621 (1968) .....	49
<i>Couey v. Atkins,</i> 357 Or 460, 355 P3d 866 (2015) .....	20, 21
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. v. Mowry,</i> 350 Or 686, 261 P3d 1 (2011) .....	20
<i>Hourin v. State,</i> 301 Ga 835, 804 SE2d 388 (2017) .....	13
<i>Jones v. State,</i> 139 Md App 212, 775 A2d 421 (2001) .....	13
<i>Katz v. United States,</i> 389 US 347, 88 S Ct 507, 19 L Ed 2d 576 (1967) .....	12
<i>State v. Ayles,</i> 348 Or 622, 237 P3d 805 (2010) .....	30
<i>State v. Bivins,</i> 226 NJ 1, 140 A3d 52 (2016) .....	13

<i>State v. Castilleja</i> , 345 Or 255, 192 P3d 1283, <i>adh'd to on recons</i> , 345 Or 473 (2008) .....	43
<i>State v. Coursey</i> , 136 A3d 316 (Del Super Ct 2016).....	13
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 159 Idaho 491, 362 P3d 1087 (Idaho Ct App 2015) .....	13
<i>State v. DeJong</i> , 305 Or App 325, 469 P3d 253 (2020), <i>rev allowed</i> , 367 Or 496 (2021).....	7, 39
<i>State v. Dimmick</i> , 248 Or App 167, 273 P3d 212 (2012) .....	31
<i>State v. Fulmer</i> , 366 Or 224, 460 P3d 486 (2020) .....	14
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 339 Or 7, 115 P3d 908 (2005) .....	18, 29, 30, 31, 32, 46
<i>State v. Hansen</i> , 295 Or 78, 664 P2d 1095 (1983) .....	22, 23, 24
<i>State v. Harp</i> , 299 Or 1, 697 P2d 548 (1985) .....	26
<i>State v. Hitt</i> , 305 Or 458, 753 P2d 415 (1988) .....	26
<i>State v. James</i> , 339 Or 476, 123 P3d 251 (2005) .....	18, 19
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 335 Or 511, 73 P3d 282 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Makuch/Riesterer</i> , 340 Or 658, 136 P3d 35 (2006) .....	30
<i>State v. Mansor</i> , 279 Or App 778, 381 P3d 930 (2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 363 Or 185 (2018).....	27
<i>State v. Meharry</i> , 342 Or 173, 149 P3d 1155 (2006) .....	49
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 300 Or 203, 709 P2d 225 (1985), <i>cert den</i> , 475 US 1141 (1986) .....	46, 48

<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 317 Or 27, 854 P2d 339 (1993) .....	14
<i>State v. Ryan</i> , 116 NE3d 170 (Ohio Ct App 2018) .....	13
<i>State v. Sargent</i> , 323 Or 455, 918 P2d 819 (1996) .....	12, 23, 30, 33, 34, 51
<i>State v. Sheperd</i> , 204 Vt 592, 170 A3d 616 (2017) .....	12
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 327 Or 366, 963 P2d 642 (1998) .....	22, 23, 37, 38, 39, 51
<i>State v. Tanner</i> , 304 Or 312, 745 P2d 757 (1987) .....	22
<i>State v. Thompkin</i> , 341 Or 368, 143 P3d 530 (2006) .....	24
<i>State v. Unger</i> , 356 Or 59, 333 P3d 1009 (2014) .....	14, 18, 19, 21, 29, 30, 31
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 350 Or 540, 258 P3d 1228 (2011) .....	11, 12, 13, 26, 27, 30
<i>United States v. DeLuca</i> , 269 F3d 1128 (10th Cir 2001) .....	32

### **Constitutional and Statutory Provisions**

Or Const, Art I, § 9 .....	1, 8, 14, 21, 22
ORS 133.693(3) .....	26
ORS 133.693(4) .....	29, 30
US Const, Amend XIV .....	12, 22, 23

### **Other Authorities**

Wayne R. LaFave, 6 <i>Search and Seizure</i> (6th ed 2020) .....	11, 12, 13, 19, 44, 47
